
  

  Mediterranean Marine Science

   Vol 26, No 1 (2025)

   Mediterranean Marine Science

  

 

  

  Last Interglacial dispersal and genetic
diversification, from eastern Mediterranean
penultimate glacial refugia, and pre-LGM
demographic expansion drive genetic panmixia
within the hermit crab Clibanarius erythropus
(Decapoda: Anomura: Diogenidae) across the East
Atlantic and Mediterranean Sea 

  TEMIM DELI, KORBINIAN ECKEL, CHRISTOPH
SCHUBART D.   

  doi: 10.12681/mms.36388 

 

  

  

   

To cite this article:
  
DELI, T., ECKEL, K., & SCHUBART D. , C. (2025). Last Interglacial dispersal and genetic diversification, from eastern
Mediterranean penultimate glacial refugia, and pre-LGM demographic expansion drive genetic panmixia within the hermit
crab Clibanarius erythropus (Decapoda: Anomura: Diogenidae) across the East Atlantic and Mediterranean Sea. 
Mediterranean Marine Science, 26(1), 230–255. https://doi.org/10.12681/mms.36388

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://epublishing.ekt.gr  |  e-Publisher: EKT  |  Downloaded at: 09/08/2025 07:36:13



1Mediterr. Mar. Sci., suppl.data, 26/1, 2025, 1-3

Last Interglacial dispersal and genetic diversification, from eastern Mediterranean penultimate 
glacial refugia, and pre-LGM demographic expansion drive genetic panmixia within the hermit 

crab Clibanarius erythropus (Decapoda: Anomura: Diogenidae)  
across the East Atlantic and Mediterranean Sea   

Temim DELI, Korbinian ECKEL , and Christoph D. SCHUBART

Mediterranean Marine Science, 26 (1) 2025

Table S1. Genetic diversity estimates for the examined hermit crab Clibanarius erythropus populations, based on the analysis of 
316 base pairs of the mitochondrial Cox1 gene. Values reported for each population as well as for the total dataset are: sample size 
(N), number of polymorphic sites (Nps), number of haplotypes (Nh), haplotype diversity (h), nucleotide diversity (π), and mean 
number of nucleotide differences (K).    

Population N Nps Nh h π K

Portugal 11 1 2 0.182 0.0006 0.182

Cádiz 23 9 8 0.526 0.0025 0.783

Alicante 17 6 7 0.662 0.0026 0.809

Ibiza 10 0 1 0.000 0.0000 0.000

Girona 10 3 4 0.533 0.0019 0.600

Elba 13 2 3 0.295 0.0010 0.308

Messina 10 4 5 0.667 0.0025 0.800

Pula 10 3 4 0.644 0.0024 0.756

Igoumenitsa 10 1 2 0.200 0.0006 0.200

Chalkidiki 10 0 1 0.000 0.0000 0.000

Çeşme 6 3 3 0.600 0.0032 1.000

Girne 18 9 8 0.641 0.0032 1.000

Total 148 23 28 0.447 0.0018 0.575

The population of Portugal was defined by the combination of specimens of Clibanarius erythropus from the two locations of Vila 
Nova de Milfontes and Praia da Luz. The population of Cádiz was defined by the combination of specimens of the studied hermit 
crab species from the two locations of Corrales de Rota and La Caleta.

Supplementary Data
Mediterranean Marine Science
Indexed in WoS (Web of Science, ISI Thomson) and SCOPUS
www.hcmr.gr
DOI: https://doi.org/10.12681/mms.36388



2 Mediterr. Mar. Sci., suppl.data, 26/1, 2025, 1-3

Ta
bl

e 
S2

. G
eo

gr
ap

hi
c 

di
st

rib
ut

io
n 

of
 th

e 
47

 h
ap

lo
ty

pe
s o

f C
lib

an
ar

iu
s e

ry
th

ro
pu

s r
ec

or
de

d 
at

 th
e 

11
 p

op
ul

at
io

ns
 fr

om
 th

e 
Ea

st
 A

tla
nt

ic
 O

ce
an

 a
nd

 M
ed

ite
rr

an
ea

n 
Se

a,
 b

as
ed

 o
n 

th
e 

an
al

ys
is

 o
f 

70
0 

ba
se

 p
ai

rs
 o

f t
he

 m
ito

ch
on

dr
ia

l C
ox

1 
ge

ne
.  

   
   

   
  

Po
pu

la
tio

n
H

ap
lo

ty
pe

s

H 1
H 2

H 3
H 4

H 5
H 6

H 7
H 8

H 9
H 10

H 11
H 12

H 13
H 14

H 15
H 16

H 17
H 18

H 19
H 20

H 21
H 22

H 23
H 24

H 25
H 26

H 27
H 28

H 29
H 30

H
 

31
H

 
32

H 33
H 34

H 35
H 36

H 37
H 38

H 39
H 40

H 41
H 42

H 43
H 44

H 45
H 46

H 47

C
ád

iz
1

11
1

1
1

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

A
lic

an
te

0
9

0
0

0
2

1
1

1
1

1
1

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

Ib
iz

a
0

8
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
1

1
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

G
ir

on
a

0
7

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

1
1

1
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

E
lb

a
0

9
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

1
1

1
1

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

M
es

si
na

0
5

0
0

0
0

0
0

1
0

0
1

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
1

1
1

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

Pu
la

0
2

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

Ig
ou

m
en

its
a

0
8

0
0

0
0

0
0

1
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

1
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

C
ha

lk
id

ik
i

0
8

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
1

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
1

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

Ç
eş

m
e

0
2

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
1

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

1
1

1
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

G
ir

ne
0

7
0

0
0

0
0

0
1

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1



3Mediterr. Mar. Sci., suppl.data, 26/1, 2025, 1-3

Fig. S1: TCS parsimony network of Clibanarius erythropus, based on the alignment of 316 bp of the mitochondrial Cox1 gene, 
showing the evolutionary relationships among the recorded 29 haplotypes (obtained from the comparison of a total dataset of 149 
Cox1 sequences). Each connecting line indicates one mutational step between haplotypes. Circle sizes depict proportions of hap-
lotypes; the smallest corresponds to 1 and the largest to 110 individuals.

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

