



# **Mediterranean Marine Science**

Vol 26, No 1 (2025)

## Mediterranean Marine Science



Last Interglacial dispersal and genetic diversification, from eastern Mediterranean penultimate glacial refugia, and pre-LGM demographic expansion drive genetic panmixia within the hermit crab Clibanarius erythropus (Decapoda: Anomura: Diogenidae) across the East Atlantic and Mediterranean Sea

TEMIM DELI, KORBINIAN ECKEL, CHRISTOPH SCHUBART D.

doi: 10.12681/mms.36388

## To cite this article:

DELI, T., ECKEL, K., & SCHUBART D., C. (2025). Last Interglacial dispersal and genetic diversification, from eastern Mediterranean penultimate glacial refugia, and pre-LGM demographic expansion drive genetic panmixia within the hermit crab Clibanarius erythropus (Decapoda: Anomura: Diogenidae) across the East Atlantic and Mediterranean Sea. *Mediterranean Marine Science*, *26*(1), 230–255. https://doi.org/10.12681/mms.36388

## Last Interglacial dispersal and genetic diversification, from eastern Mediterranean penultimate glacial refugia, and pre-LGM demographic expansion drive genetic panmixia within the hermit crab *Clibanarius erythropus* (Decapoda: Anomura: Diogenidae) across the East Atlantic and Mediterranean Sea

## Temim DELI, Korbinian ECKEL, and Christoph D. SCHUBART

#### Mediterranean Marine Science, 26 (1) 2025

**Table S1.** Genetic diversity estimates for the examined hermit crab *Clibanarius erythropus* populations, based on the analysis of 316 base pairs of the mitochondrial Cox1 gene. Values reported for each population as well as for the total dataset are: sample size (*N*), number of polymorphic sites (*N*ps), number of haplotypes (*N*h), haplotype diversity (*h*), nucleotide diversity ( $\pi$ ), and mean number of nucleotide differences (K).

Population	Ν	Nps	Nh	h	π	K
Portugal	11	1	2	0.182	0.0006	0.182
Cádiz	23	9	8	0.526	0.0025	0.783
Alicante	17	6	7	0.662	0.0026	0.809
Ibiza	10	0	1	0.000	0.0000	0.000
Girona	10	3	4	0.533	0.0019	0.600
Elba	13	2	3	0.295	0.0010	0.308
Messina	10	4	5	0.667	0.0025	0.800
Pula	10	3	4	0.644	0.0024	0.756
Igoumenitsa	10	1	2	0.200	0.0006	0.200
Chalkidiki	10	0	1	0.000	0.0000	0.000
Çeşme	6	3	3	0.600	0.0032	1.000
Girne	18	9	8	0.641	0.0032	1.000
Total	148	23	28	0.447	0.0018	0.575

The population of Portugal was defined by the combination of specimens of *Clibanarius erythropus* from the two locations of Vila Nova de Milfontes and Praia da Luz. The population of Cádiz was defined by the combination of specimens of the studied hermit crab species from the two locations of Corrales de Rota and La Caleta.

**Table S2.** Geographic distribution of the 47 haplotypes of *Clibanarius erythropus* recorded at the 11 populations from the East Atlantic Ocean and Mediterranean Sea, based on the analysis of 700 base pairs of the mitochondrial Cox1 gene.

Population																						Ha	plot	ypes																						
	H -	17 7	Н 3	H 4	E S	H H S	<b>₩</b> ∞	H C	H 01	HI	H 12	H 13	H 14	H 15	H 16	H 17	H 18	H 19	H 20	H 21	H 22	H 23	H 24	H 25	H 26	H 27	H 28	H 29	30 H	31 31	H 32 3	H 1 33 3	H H 4 3	1 H 5 3(	1 E 6 3'	1 H	8 39	H 40	H 41	H 42	H 43	H 44	H 45	H 46	H 47	I .
Cádiz	-	11	-	-	-		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
Alicante	0	6	0	0	0	2 1		-	1	-		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	) (	0 (	0 (	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Ibiza	0	$\infty$	0	0	0	) (	0	0	0	0	0	1	-	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	) (	0 (	0 (	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Girona	0	Г	0	0	0	) С	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		-	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 (	0 (	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Elba	0	6	0	0	0	0 C	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		-	1	-	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	) С	0 (	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Messina	0	2	0	0	0	0	0		0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	-	-	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	) (	) (	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Pula	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		-	-	-	-		-		0	) (	0 (	0 (	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Igoumenitsa	0	$\infty$	0	0	0	0 (	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	-	) (	0 (	0 (	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Chalkidiki	0	8	0	0	0	0 (	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	-	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1 (	0 (	0 (	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Çeşme	0	2	0	0	0	) (	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	[	-	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Girne	0	Ľ	0	0	0	0 (	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 (	0 (	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1	1	



*Fig.* S1: TCS parsimony network of *Clibanarius erythropus*, based on the alignment of 316 bp of the mitochondrial Cox1 gene, showing the evolutionary relationships among the recorded 29 haplotypes (obtained from the comparison of a total dataset of 149 Cox1 sequences). Each connecting line indicates one mutational step between haplotypes. Circle sizes depict proportions of haplotypes; the smallest corresponds to 1 and the largest to 110 individuals.